circumstances occur, Respondents explicitly waive all furt^t^c^r proceedings or hearings in 

connection with this matter.

In addition to the suspension. in accordance with section 312(h) of the Act (7 U.S.C. § 

213(b)), Respondents , jointly and severally, are assessed a civil penalty in the amount of Five 

Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($5,500.00) to be paid concurrentty with entry of this Consent 

Decision.

This Order shall have the same force and effect. as if entered after full hearing. The 

provisions of this Order shall become effective on the sixth day after service of this Consent